

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

10-19-2017

### State v. Herrera Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44596

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Mr. Herrera’s Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated By Prosecutorial Vindictiveness When The Prosecutor Amended The Information To Add A New Sentencing Enhancement And When He Argued For Its Consideration At Sentencing; The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct When He Misled The Court As To The Purpose Of The Enhancement.....	10
A. Introduction .....	10
B. Standard Of Review .....	10
C. Mr. Herrera Had A Due Process Right To Challenge His Conviction And The Firearm Sentencing Enhancement Constituted Vindictive Prosecution .....	11
1. The State’s Request To Amend The Information To Add A Firearm Sentencing Enhancement Constituted A Vindictive Prosecution Because The Enhancement Was Only Sought As Punishment For Mr. Herrera Exercising His Due Process Right To Challenge His Conviction .....	14
2. The State’s Request For A Longer Sentence Based On The Dismissed Sentencing Enhancement Constituted A Vindictive Prosecution Because The Enhancement Was Only Requested And Awarded As Punishment For Mr. Herrera Exercising His Due Process Right To Challenge His Conviction.....	18
D. The State’s Sentencing Argument Urging The Court To Consider The Additional Statutory Penalty For Using A Firearm Constituted Prosecutorial Misconduct Because The State Initially Misled The Court To Grant The Amendment.....	20

II. The District Court Erred When It Failed To Conduct A Sufficient Inquiry Of Mr. Herrera And His Trial Counsel Upon Mr. Herrera’s Request For Substitute Counsel Thereby Depriving Him Of His Right To Counsel Protected By The Sixth And Fourteenth Amendments Of The United States Constitution As Well As Article I, § 13 Of The Idaho Constitution .....	24
A. Introduction .....	24
B. Standard Of Review And Applicable Law.....	25
C. The District Court Erred When It Failed To Conduct A Sufficient Inquiry Of Mr. Herrera Upon Mr. Herrera’s Request For Appointment Of Substitute Counsel.....	26
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Overruled Mr. Herrera’s Foundation Objections To Detective Berger’s Testimony On Gunshot Residue Analysis .....	29
A. Introduction .....	29
B. Standard Of Review.....	33
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Overruled Mr. Herrera’s Foundation Objections To Detective Berger’s Testimony On Gunshot Residue Analysis, Because Detective Berger Did Not Qualify As An Expert.....	33
D. The State Will Be Unable To Prove That The District Court’s Abuse Of Discretion In Overruling The Objections To Detective Berger’s Testimony Is Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	36
IV. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct In Closing Arguments.....	38
A. Introduction .....	38
B. Standard Of Review.....	39
C. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct In Closing Arguments By Repeatedly Calling Mr. Herrera A Liar, Misstating The Facts And Evidence, And Misstating The State’s Burden Of Proof .....	39
1. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Calling Mr. Herrera A Liar More Than Twenty Times In Closing Arguments.....	41

2. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct When The Prosecutor Misstated The Evidence, The Law, And Its Burden Of Proof By Repeatedly Telling The Jury That A Contact Gunshot Wound And/Or The Lies Of The Defendant Are Sufficient To Convict Mr. Herrera Of Second Degree Murder.....	46
a. The Prosecutor Misstated The Law And Reduced The State’s Burden Of Proof By Arguing That Mr. Herrera Did Not Provide Sufficient Evidence Of His Innocence And By Telling The Jury That It Had Met Its Burden Simply By Proving It Was A Contact Gun Shot Wound And/Or Mr. Herrera Lied.....	47
b. The Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Misstating The Evidence Presented At Trial And Arguing Facts Not In Evidence .....	52
i. The Prosecutor Misrepresented The Facts By Telling The Jurors That The Methamphetamine Caused Mr. Herrera’s Agitation, When The Testimony Had Been That Methamphetamine Amplified Mr. Herrera’s Underlying Emotions.....	54
ii. The Prosecutor Argued Facts Not In Evidence By Telling The Jurors That The Chaos In The Bedroom Accounted For The Blood On The Magazine Found By The Bed .....	55
3. The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Constitutes Fundamental Error Requiring This Court To Vacate Mr. Herrera’s Conviction .....	58
a. By Arguing That The Jurors Could Find Mr. Herrera Guilty Of Second Degree Murder Because He Lied, The Prosecutor Misstated The Law And Attempted To Secure A Guilty Verdict By Improper Means, Thus Violating Mr. Herrera’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To A Fair Trial.....	59
b. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Plain On Its Face .....	60
c. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Not Harmless .....	61
V. Even If The Above Errors Are Individually Harmless, Mr. Herrera’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated Because The Accumulation Of Errors Deprived Him Of His Right To A Fair Trial .....	64
VI. The District Court Imposed A Vindictive Sentence After The Second Trial .....	64
A. Introduction .....	64

B. Standard Of Review .....	67
C. The District Court, By Imposing A Vindictive Sentence, Violated Mr. Herrera's Unwaived Constitutional Right To Due Process.....	67
D. The Error In Imposing A Vindictive Sentence Plainly Exists .....	73
E. The Error In Imposing A Vindictive Sentence Was Not Harmless.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Alabama v. Smith*, 490 U.S. 794 (1989)..... 67, 68

*Beam v. IPCO Corp.*, 838 F.2d 242 (7th Cir.1988) .....21

*Blackledge v. Perry*, 417 U.S. 21 (1974)..... 12, 13, 16

*Board of License Commissioners of Town of Tiverton v. Pastore*, 469 U.S. 238 (1985).....21

*Bordenkircher v. Hayes*, 434 U.S. 357 (1978) ..... 11, 12

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....36

*Cuyler v. Sullivan*, 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....25

*Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....25

*Greer v. Miller*, 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....40

*In re Glasmann*, 286 P.3d 673 (Wash. 2012) .....45

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....46, 59

*Leland v. Oregon*, 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....39

*Miller v. Pate*, 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....52

*North Carolina v. Pearce*, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... 67, 68, 73

*People v. Cox*, 122 A.D.2d 487 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986) .....73

*Pharris v. State*, 91 Idaho 456 (1967).....25

*Schwartzmiller v. Winters*, 99 Idaho 18 (1978).....40

*Smith v. Phillips*, 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....40

*State v. Adamcik*, 152 Idaho 445 (2012) ..... 62, 63

*State v. Baker*, 153 Idaho 692 (Ct. App. 2012)..... 67, 69, 73

*State v. Bradley*, 383 P.3d 937 (Or. Ct. App. 2016) ..... 70, 71, 72

*State v. Brown*, 131 Idaho 61 (Ct. App. 1998) .....69

<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 100 Idaho 896 (1980).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Colwell</i> , 127 Idaho 854 (Ct. App. 1995).....	69
<i>State v. Cortez</i> , 135 Idaho 561 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	53, 59
<i>State v. Crowe</i> , 131 Idaho 109 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011) .....	21
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 148 Idaho 679 (Ct. App. 2010).....	60
<i>State v. Escobedo</i> , 573 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	44
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007).....	21
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 100 Idaho 108 (1979).....	41
<i>State v. Griffiths</i> , 101 Idaho 163 (1980).....	53
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 146 Idaho 15 (Ct. App. 2008). .....	41
<i>State v. Hedger</i> , 115 Idaho 598 (1989) .....	33
<i>State v. Herrarte</i> , No. 6-774, 1997 WL 458710 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 1997) .....	44
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 159 Idaho 615 (2015) .....	4, 17, 21
<i>State v. Hidalgo</i> , 684 So.2d 26 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	71, 72, 73
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 9 Idaho 35 (1903) .....	40
<i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 139 Idaho 710 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	43
<i>State v. Lankford</i> , 162 Idaho 477 (2017).....	45
<i>State v. LePage</i> , 102 Idaho 387 (1981).....	53
<i>State v. Lippert</i> , 145 Idaho 586 (Ct. App. 2007) .....	25
<i>State v. Lovelass</i> , 133 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	64
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 125 Idaho 445 (1994).....	64
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 128 Idaho 19 (Ct. App. 1996).....	64
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 822 N.W.2d 360 (Neb. 2012) .....	69



<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 146 Idaho 378 (Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 15 So.3d 1026 (La. Ct. App. 2009) .....	73
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 156 Idaho 855 (2014).....	40
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 133 Idaho 489 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>State v. Nath</i> , 137 Idaho 712 (2002) .....	25, 28
<i>State v. Pabst</i> , 996 P.2d 321 (Kan. 2000).....	44
<i>State v. Paciorek</i> , 137 Idaho 629 (Ct. App. 2002).....	64
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Idaho 132 (2014) .....	39, 59
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 130 Idaho 711 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	41, 46, 53
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 142 Idaho 371 (2005).....	61
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993) .....	34, 35, 41
<i>State v. Regester</i> , 106 Idaho 296 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	69
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 120 Idaho 445 (Ct. App. 1991).....	46
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 123 Idaho 527 (1993).....	67, 69
<i>State v. Rodriguez-Perez</i> , 129 Idaho 29 (Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013).....	41
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 142 Idaho 309 (Ct. App. 2005).....	40
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498 (1980).....	36, 38
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	46, 59
<i>State v. Sutherburg</i> , 402 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1979).....	73
<i>State v. Toohill</i> , 103 Idaho 565 (Ct. App. 1982).....	66

<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 138 Idaho 296 (Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Warden</i> , 100 Idaho 21 (1979).....	36
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 121 Idaho 971 (1992) .....	34, 35
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134 (1986) .....	68
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	13, 16
<i>United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Cost Control Mktg. &amp; Sales Management of Va., Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 920 (4th Cir.1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Burt</i> , 619 F.2d 831 (9th Cir.1980) .....	13
<i>United States v. Fearn</i> s, 501 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1974).....	53
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	68
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 617 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 810 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Motley</i> , 655 F.2d 186 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 6 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	69
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 644 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stanfield</i> , 521 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	46, 50
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 714 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	53
<i>United States v. Welty</i> , 674 F.2d 185 (3rd Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>United States v. Wold</i> , 979 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Weeks v. E. Idaho Health Servs.</i> , 143 Idaho 834 (2007).....	33, 36
<i>West v. Sonke</i> , 132 Idaho 133 (1998).....	33

Statutes

I.C. § 18-4001 .....47

I.C. § 18-4003(g).....47

I.C. § 18-4006(1).....22

I.C. § 18-8004.....22

I.C. § 19-2520.....5

Rules

I.R.E. 702.....33, 35

IDAHO R. OF PROF. CONDUCT 3.3(a)(1) .....20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V .....39

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 .....39, 67

Additional Authorities

ABA Model Rule 3.3 .....21

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function, Standard 3-5.8  
(3d ed. 1993).....44, 45

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1258 (Bryan A. Garner, 8<sup>th</sup> Ed., West 2004).....11
